September 30,
   2009   2010   2011   2011   2012
   RMB   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (Unaudited)
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenues   5,269   31,709   15,449   2,456   12,773   6,315   1,005
Research and development expenses   2,475   21,627   31,672   5,035   23,641   26,312   4,187
Sales and marketing expenses   194   1,499   1,336   212   1,024   668   106
General and administrative expenses   28,544   182,101   86,544   13,759   69,048   41,454   6,597

Total   36,482   236,936   135,001   21,462   106,486   74,749   11,895

13

(1)

(1)

Table of Contents

  As of December 31,   As of September 30,
  2009   2010   2011   2012
  RMB   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$

  Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual
Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Pro forma as
adjusted

(Unaudited)

Pro forma as
adjusted

(Unaudited)
  (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet

Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   106,427   83,683   128,891   20,491   317,997   50,604   317,997   50,604   767,096   122,071
Total assets   131,003   158,767   745,426   118,510   1,028,712   163,702   1,028,712   163,702   1,477,811   235,172
Total current liabilities   52,757   253,001   125,737   19,990   273,341   43,499   273,341   43,499   273,341   43,499
Total mezzanine equity   448,418   2,257,271   2,480,934   394,425   2,595,947   413,104   —   —   —   —
Accumulated deficits   (370,045)   (2,350,448)   (2,433,604)   (386,900)   (2,377,654)   (378,366)   (2,377,654)   (378,366)   (2,377,654)   (378,366)
Total shareholders’ (deficits)

equity   (370,172)   (2,351,505)   (1,861,693)   (295,976)   (1,842,837)   (293,261)   753,110   119,843   1,202,209   191,310

 (1) The unaudited consolidated balance sheet data as of September 30, 2012 on a pro forma basis reflect the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding series A, B, C-1 and C-2 preferred

[…]

The pro forma information discussed above is illustrative only.

70

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2012, the differences between the shareholders as of September 30, 2012,
including holders of our preferred shares and taking into account holders of 5,068,000 common shares issued to certain executive officers for vested restricted
shares in October 2012 that will be automatically converted into Class B common shares upon the completion of this offering, and the new investors with respect
to the number of Class A common shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per Class A common share paid at the initial
public offering price of US$10.50 per ADS before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses. The total
number of common shares does not include Class A common shares underlying the ADSs issuable upon the exercise of the option to purchase additional ADSs
granted to the underwriters.

Common Shares

Purchased
Total

Consideration

Average
Price Per
Common

Share

Average
Price Per

ADS
   Number   Percent   Amount (US$)   Percent   US$   US$
Existing shareholders   937,933,224   88.2   108,691,854   62.2   0.12   2.40
New investors   125,900,000   11.8   66,097,500   37.8   0.53   10.50

Total   1,063,833,224   100.0   174,789,354   100.0

If the underwriters were to fully exercise the over-allotment option to purchase additional Class A common shares from us, the percentage of our common
shares owned by existing shareholders would be 86.3%, and the percentage of our common shares held by new investors would be 13.7%.

The discussion and tables above assume that there has been no exercise of any outstanding stock options and that the conditions have not been satisfied for
the removal of any restrictions on any other outstanding share-based awards, including restricted shares and restricted share units, as of the date of this

[…]

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2009   2010   2011   2011   2012
   RMB   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (Unaudited)
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenues   5,269   31,709   15,449   2,456   12,773   6,315   1,005
Research and development expenses   2,475   21,627   31,672   5,035   23,641   26,312   4,187
Sales and marketing expenses   194   1,499   1,336   212   1,024   668   106
General and administrative expenses   28,544   182,101   86,544   13,759   69,048   41,454   6,597

Total   36,482   236,936   135,001   21,462   106,486   74,749   11,895

  As of December 31,   As of September 30,
  2009   2010   2011   2012
  RMB   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$

  Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual   Actual
Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Pro forma as
adjusted

(Unaudited)

Pro forma as
adjusted

(Unaudited)
  (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   106,427   83,683   128,891   20,491   317,997   50,604   317,997   50,604   767,096   122,071
Total assets   131,003   158,767   745,426   118,510   1,028,712   163,702   1,028,712   163,702   1,477,811   235,172
Total current liabilities   52,757   253,001   125,737   19,990   273,341   43,499   273,341   43,499   273,341   43,499
Total mezzanine equity   448,418   2,257,271   2,480,934   394,425   2,595,947   413,104   —   —   —   —
Accumulated deficits   (370,045)   (2,350,448)   (2,433,604)   (386,900)   (2,377,654)   (378,366)   (2,377,654)   (378,366)   (2,377,654)   (378,366)
Total shareholders’ (deficits) equity   (370,172)   (2,351,505)   (1,861,693)   (295,976)   (1,842,837)   (293,261)   753,110   119,843   1,202,209   191,310

(1) The unaudited consolidated balance sheet data as of September 30, 2012 on a pro forma basis reflect the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding series A, B, C-1 and C-2 preferred shares into